

047
FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 23 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES DALE YOUNG,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

FLA. SCT. # 82,461
2DCA CASE NO. 91-03788

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Appellee.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 327832
Westwood Center
2002 N. Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT/APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	

ISSUE I

WHETHER FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.400 AUTHORIZES THE TRIAL COURT TO ALLOW THE JURY TO TAKE VIDEOTAPED WITNESS TESTIMONY, WHICH IS RECEIVED INTO EVIDENCE, TO THE JURY ROOM FOR UNRESTRICTED REVIEW DURING DELIBERATIONS?.....	6
--	---

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON COUNTS I AND III OF THE AMENDED INFORMATION CHARGING THE DEFENDANT WITH COMMITTING CAPITAL SEXUAL BATTERY UPON TWO OF THE BERMAN CHILDREN.....	16
---	----

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE PRIOR OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS OF THE TWO FEMALE CHILD VICTIMS.....	31
---	----

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN ALLOWING THE
3-YEAR OLD VICTIM TO TESTIFY.....40

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING THE
DEFENDANT'S UNTIMELY MOTION FOR
SEVERANCE.....42

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
SHOWING ITEMS LOCATED INSIDE THE
DEFENDANT'S APARTMENT.....47

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING SPECTATORS,
INCLUDING THE DEFENDANT'S COUSIN,
FROM THE COURTROOM WHEN THE CHILD-
VICTIMS TESTIFIED.....50

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>A.M. v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991).....	21
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 265 So. 2d 685, 693 (Fla. 1972).....	46
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	34
<u>Baxter v. State,</u> 375 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	11
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 518 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1988).....	45
<u>Begley v. State,</u> 483 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	34
<u>Bradford v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	30
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 553 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	18
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 504 So. 2d 476, 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	21, 34, 38
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 531 So. 2d 1369, 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) <u>cert. denied,</u> 489, U.S. 1084, 109 S. Ct. 1542, 103 L.Ed.2d 846 (1989).....	39
<u>Crews v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	9

<u>Crum v. State,</u> 398 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1981).....	36
<u>Davis v. Reynolds,</u> 890 F.2d 1105, 1110 (10th Cir. 1989).....	53
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	28
<u>Degeer v. State,</u> 349 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	10
<u>DeLaCova v. State,</u> 355 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	18
<u>Ellis v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	44
<u>Fayerweather v. Moran,</u> 749 F.Supp. 43 (D.R.I. 1990).....	53
<u>Flanagan v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1085 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	11, 45
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 545 So. 2d 915, 916-17 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 548 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1989).....	36
<u>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale,</u> 443 U.S. 368 at 401, 99 S.Ct. 2898, 61 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979).....	54
<u>Gibbs v. State,</u> 394 So. 2d 231, 232 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>affirmed</u> , 406 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1981).....	39
<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	51

Glendening v. State,
536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied,
492 U.S. 907, 109 S. Ct. 3219, 106 L.Ed.2d 569 (1989).....19, 31

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk County,
457 U.S. 596, 607, 102 S.Ct. 2613, 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982).....53

Green v. State,
408 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....46

Harmon v. State,
527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988).....49

Heuring v. State,
513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987).....45

Ivory v. State,
351 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1977)..... 9

Jaggers v. State,
536 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....36

Jones v. State,
610 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....35

Kentucky v. Stincer,
U.S. ____, 107 S.Ct. 2658, 2665,
96 L.Ed.2d 631 (1987).....41

Lloyd v. State,
524 So. 2d 396, 400 (Fla. 1988).....41

Lynch v. State,
293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974).....19

Mayberry v. State,
430 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....44

<u>Morgan v. Lane</u> , 705 F.Supp 410 (N.D.Ill. 1989), <u>aff'd.</u> , 897 F.2d 531 (7th Cir. 1990).....	54
<u>Owens v. State</u> , 300 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974).....	30
<u>Page v. Zordan</u> , 564 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	48
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	33
<u>Paukner v. State</u> , 556 So. 2d 1231, 1232 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	36
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 923, 109 S.Ct. 3253, 106 L.Ed.2d 599 (1989).....	22
<u>Pierre v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	18
<u>Potts v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2d DCA) <u>review denied</u> , 434 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1983).....	45
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 478 U.S. 1, 9, n. 2, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986).....	53
<u>Pritchett v. State</u> , 566 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 570 So. 2 1306 (Fla. 1990).....	52
<u>Rutledge v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> , 446 U.S. 913, 100 S.Ct. 1844, 64 L.Ed.2d 267 (1980).....	35

<u>Salter v. State,</u> 500 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	38
<u>Sampson v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 733 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	36
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1093 (1986).....	47
<u>State v. Asfour,</u> 555 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	26
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	passim
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 543 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 2d DCA), <u>review denied,</u> 549 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1989).....	10
<u>State v. Moore,</u> 485 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1986).....	10
<u>State v. Vasques,</u> 419 So. 2d 1088, 1090 (Fla. 1982).....	42
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	51
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	35, 41
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 727 P. 2d 274 (Wy. 1986).....	11
<u>Thornton v. State,</u> 585 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	52

<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981).....	19
<u>United States v. Binder,</u> 769 F. 2d 595 (9th Circuit 1985) <u>cert. denied,</u> 484 U.S. 1073, 108 S.Ct. 1044, 98 L.Ed 2d 1007 (1988).....	11
<u>United States v. Raffoul,</u> 826 F.2d 218, 225 (3d Cir. 1987).....	54
<u>United States v. Sherlock,</u> 962 F.2d 1349, 1357 (9th Cir. 1989).....	53
<u>Waller v. Georgia,</u> 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984).....	53
<u>Ward v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	38
<u>Warren v. State,</u> 475 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	43
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>affirmed,</u> 406 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1981).....	41
<u>Woodfin v. State,</u> 553 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) <u>review denied,</u> 563 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1990).....	39, 40
<u>Young v. State,</u> 624 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	6
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981).....	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§90.601, 90.603 and 90.605(2), Florida Statutes.....41
§90.404(2)(a), Florida Statutes.....39
§90.801(2)(b), Florida Statutes.....23
§90.803, Florida Statutes.....25
§90.803(23), Florida Statutes.....passim

§794.011(1)(h), Florida Statutes (1989).....17
§794.011(2), Florida Statutes.....16

Rule 3.400, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....7, 30, 32
Rule 3.410, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....9
